502960814 09/03/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3007412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FRP TRANSMISSION INNOVATIONS INC.	06/13/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1003360 BC LTD.
Street Address:	SUITE 802, 207 W. HASTINGS STREET
City:	VANCOUVER, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6B 1H7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14161445
Patent Number:	8652629

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)631-3232

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 604-631-3131
Email: droode@fasken.com

Correspondent Name: FASKEN MARTINEAU DUMOULIN LLP

Address Line 1: 2900-550 BURRARD STREET

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6C 0A3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	275290.00015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. BEN-OLIEL
SIGNATURE:	/Susan M. Ben-Oliel/
DATE SIGNED:	09/03/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 502960814 REEL: 033660 FRAME: 0751

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT effective June 13, 2014, is made by and between:

FRP TRANSMISSION INNOVATIONS INC., a company incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, having an address of Suite 802, 207 W. Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 1H7 (hereafter "Assignor"), which has rights to the patents and patent applications set forth on "Exhibit A" hereto, and the inventions described and claimed therein (hereafter the "Patent Property"); and

1003360 BC LTD., a company incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, having an address of Suite 802, 207 W. Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 1H7 (hereafter "Assignee"), which desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by both Assignor and Assignee, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, of said Patent Property, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor also assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said Patent Property throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said Patent Property in its own name throughout the world, including all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said inventions and all rights to register said Patent Property in appropriate registries, and all rights of priority (including the right to claim the benefit thereof) resulting from the filing of the Patent Property, the corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of said inventions under international conventions, treaties or otherwise; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee.

Assignor also assigns unto Assignee all claims for damages by reason of infringement prior to the assignment date of the Patent Property throughout the world, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor, at the expense of Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to vest

DM VAN 253287,00001 8889523,1

title in Assignee and to aid Assignee to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Patent Property in all countries.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and any official of any country or countries listed in Exhibit A, foreign to the United States and to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents on Applications as aforesaid, to issue any said Letters Patent to the Assignee of the right, title and interest in and to the same, for their use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

This Assignment may be signed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and may be signed by fax or other means of electronic communication producing a printed copy, each of which so signed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

The Assignor and the Assignee hereby authorize the firm of Fasken Martineau DuMoulin, whose full post office address is 2900 – 550 Burrard Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 0A3, Canada, to correct any errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal in any Patent Office (the "Changes") but such Changes may only be done with the written consent of the Parties. Written, for this purpose, includes communications via fax or via any electronic means.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date noted above.

FRP TRANSMISSION INNOVATION INC.

Signature of Authorized Signatory

Print Name: Grant Robert Lockhart

Title: Director

WITNESSED BY:

	Time value / V/ O/ O
	Address: Nature's Walk 12
	20966 77A Ave., Langley BC Vayor
This Assignment is accepted by 1003360 BC LTI	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have	hereunto set their hands.
	1003360 BC LTD.
	Signature of Authorized Signatory
	Print Name: Grant Robert Lockhart
	Title: Director
	WITNESSED BY
	Signature:
	Print Name: MICOLO CARC.
	Address: Nature's Walk 12
	= 0.00

END OF DOCUMENT

DM_VAN/283287,60001 \$889523.1

PATENT REEL: 033660 FRAME: 0754

EXHIBIT A

Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Country	Appin. No.	Filing Date
TRANSMISSION CROSS ARM	PCT .	PCT/CA2010/001361	Aug 31, 2010
TRANSMISSION CROSS ARM	US	8.652.629	Aug 31, 2010
TRANSMISSION CROSS ARM	US	14/161,445	Jan 22, 2014
TRANSMISSION CROSS ARM	Canada	2,838,553	Aug 31, 2010

DM VAN 283287,00001 8889523.1

RECORDED: 09/03/2014

PATENT REEL: 033660 FRAME: 0755